inaccurate forecasting, or where there is inadequate allowance for expenses and reinsurance bad debt in provisions.

To manage reserving and ultimate reserves risk, our actuarial team uses a range of recognised techniques to project gross
premiums written, monitor claims development patterns and stress test ultimate insurance liability balances. An external
independent actuary also performs an annual review to produce a statement of actuarial opinion for the syndicate.

The objective of the syndicate’s reserving policy is to produce accurate and reliable estimates that are consistent over time and
across classes of business. The estimates of gross premiums written and claims prepared by the actuarial department are
used through a formal quarterly peer review process to independently test the integrity of the estimates produced by the
underwriting teams for each class of business. These meetings are attended by senior management, senior underwriters,
actuarial, claims, and finance representatives.

A five percent increase or decrease in total claims liabilities would have the following effect on profit or loss and equity:

5% increase in net claims
reserves

5% decreases in net claims
reserves

2022 2021 2022 2021

Sensitivity to insurance risk (claims reserves) $m $m $m $m

Impact on profit and equity  (44.2)  (39.9)  44.2  39.9

The syndicate also monitors its exposure to insurance risk by location. The below table provides an analysis of the geographical
breakdown of its written premiums.

2022 2021

% %

US  70 59
Europe1  12 16
Other  18 25

 100 100

1 Includes UK.

www.beazley.com Beazley | Syndicate 623 Annual report 2022 31

2   Risk management continued
2.2   Market risk
Market risk arises where the value of assets and liabilities changes as a result of movements in foreign exchange rates,
interest rates and market prices.

Foreign exchange risk
The functional currency of the syndicate is the US dollar and the presentation currency in which the syndicate reports its results
is the US dollar. The effect of this on foreign exchange risk is that the syndicate is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates for
non-dollar denominated transactions and net assets.

The syndicate has four main settlement currencies: US dollars, sterling, Canadian dollars and euro. Transactions in all

[…]

31 December 2022 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Fixed and floating rate debt securities  232.7  356.7  162.4  58.2  53.1  –  –  863.1
Syndicate loan to Lloyd’s central fund  –  1.4  5.1  –  –  –  –  6.5
Cash at bank and in hand  19.9  –  –  –  –  –  –  19.9
Derivative financial instruments  4.5  –  –  –  –  –  –  4.5
Total  257.1  358.1  167.5  58.2  53.1  –  –  894.0

Duration <1 yr 1-2 yrs 2-3 yrs 3-4 yrs 4-5 yrs 5-10 yrs >10 yrs Total

31 December 2021 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Fixed and floating rate debt securities  239.0  311.0  103.9  57.1  21.5  1.5  –  734.0
Syndicate loan to Lloyd’s central fund  –  –  1.6  6.0  –  –  –  7.6
Cash at bank and in hand  6.3  –  –  –  –  –  –  6.3
Derivative financial instruments  1.1  –  –  –  0.1  –  –  1.2
Total  246.4  311.0  105.5  63.1  21.6  1.5  –  749.1

Sensitivity analysis
The syndicate holds financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk. Changes in interest yields, with all
other variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt and derivative financial instruments. This will affect
reported profits and net assets as indicated in the below table:

Impact on profit for the year
ended

Impact on net assets

2022 2021 2022 2021

Shift in yield (basis points) $m $m $m $m

150 basis point increase  (25.3)  (16.7)  (25.3)  (16.7)
100 basis point increase  (16.9)  (11.1)  (16.9)  (11.1)
50 basis point increase  (8.4)  (5.6)  (8.4)  (5.6)
50 basis point decrease  8.4  5.6  8.4  5.6
100 basis point decrease  16.9  11.1  16.9  11.1

Price risk
Financial assets and derivatives that are recognised on the balance sheet at their fair value are susceptible to losses due to
adverse changes in prices. This is referred to as price risk.

Financial assets include fixed and floating rate debt securities, hedge funds, equity funds and derivative financial assets. The
fixed income securities are well diversified across high quality, liquid securities. The price risk associated with these securities
is predominantly interest, foreign exchange and credit risk related. The sensitivity to price risk that relates to the syndicate’s
hedge fund investments and equity linked funds is presented on the next page. The investment committee has established